

CASE ARGUED DECEMBER 10, 2002

No. 01-7169

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

HWANG GEUM JOO, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

JAPAN,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON REMAND
FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Of Counsel:
WILLIAM H. TAFT, IV
Legal Adviser
Department of State

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. WAINSTEIN
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
SHARON SWINGLE
(202) 353-2689
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

A.	Introduction	2
B.	<i>Altmann</i> Does Not Bar A Court From Giving Effect To The Political Branches' Foreign Policy Determination That Wartime Claims Against Japan Should Not Be Litigated In U.S. Courts	4
C.	Plaintiffs' Claims Do Not Fit Within The FSIA's Exceptions To Foreign Sovereign Immunity	13
	CONCLUSION	16
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Insurance Association v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003) 9, 11

In re Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. Holocaust Ins.
Litig., ___ F. Supp.2d ___, 2004 WL 2311298
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2004) 11

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 9

* Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 30 F.3d 164
(D.C. Cir. 1994) 13, 14, 15

Cleveland v. United States, 329 U.S. 14 (1946) 14

* Deutsch v. Turner Corp., 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 820 (2003) 9, 10

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 4

Globe Nuclear Services, Ltd. v. AO Techsnabexport,
376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004) 14

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 4

Kelberine v. Societe Internationale, Etc.,
363 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1965) 12

Mitsubishi Materials Corp. v. Superior Court,
6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 159 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) 10

In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants
Litigation, 334 F.Supp. 2d 690 (D.N.J. 2004) 12

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900) 10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2240 (2004)	1, 4, 5, 6, 12
<u>Ruhrqas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</u> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	4
<u>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</u> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	14
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	6, 11
<u>Stanton v. Stanton</u> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	4
<u>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4
* <u>Taiheiyō Cement Corp. v. Superior Court</u> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 32 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004), <u>petition for cert.</u> <u>filed</u> , 73 USLW 3248 (Oct. 11, 2004)	6, 7, 10
<u>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</u> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<u>Ye v. Zemin</u> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act:	
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <u>et seq.</u>	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	13
<u>Treaties:</u>	
Treaty of Peace with Japan, 3 U.S.T. 3169 (1951)	passim
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
L. Tribe, 1 <u>American Constitutional Law</u> (3d ed. 2000)	14
